The longer the distances covered by rail, the greater the shift potential. The following
diagram compares the private and external costs of freight transport by rail and road for
the chosen example.

6 What does more active mobility mean for society?

Table 3 depicts the measures’ macro-economic effects. The results were calculated
using the system dynamic ASTRA-D model of transport and the economy by consider-
ing exemplary implementation paths for the five selected emission reduction measures.

16 Kurzfassung

Figure 3: Private and external costs for rail and road transport

Source: Fraunhofer/Infras

Impacts on GDP, employment and investments: The different measures to adapt
mobility have direct and indirect effects on the economy as a whole. The direct demand
effects and the necessary investments in infrastructure and vehicles have a strong in-
fluence on growth and employment. Table 3 shows the effects calculated using the
ASTRA-D model. The negative signs of the investment costs in some scenarios are
based on declining investments in road construction and the automobile industry due to
a shift of demand to other modes of transport.

Table 3: Comparison of the macro-economic effects of all measures

Variable Year M1 M2 M3 M4 M5

GDP 2020 +0.19% +0.24% +0.35% -0.02% +0.02%

2030 +1.11% +1.56% +2.23% -0.18% +0.02%

Employment 2020 +0.14% +0.21% +0.35% -0.02% +0.04%

2030 +1.37% +1.76% +2.49% -0.16% -0.08%

Employment transport 2020 +3.34% +4.10% +3.88% -0.34% +0.25%

2030 +4.14% +5.29% +11.74% -0.38% +0.60%

Investments 2020 +1.67% +2.31% +3.33% -0.24% +0.16%

2030 +5.45% +7.03% +9.09% -0.99% -0.13%

Investments transport 2020 +3.38% +5.17% +16.32% -0.13% +0.45%

2030 +2.65% +5.27% +25.09% -0.18% -3.96%

Investments transport
infrastructure

2020 +3.38% +5.60% +22.55% -0.06% +0.64%

2030 +3.67% +7.48% +37.27% -0.19% -9.55%

Source: Own illustration based on ASTRA-D model

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

Rail  300t Rail  600t HGV 40t CT road-rail Navigation

Eu
ro

s /
 t

(4
00

 k
m

 sh
ip

m
en

t)
Operating and external costs in freight transport

Safety

Environment

Time costs

Operations

Wirt. Aspekte nichttechn. Maßnahmen zur Emissionsverminderung im Verkehr 17

Most measures have a positive effect on the national economy, with the exception of
M4 (increased efficiency of car use). The shift from cars to alternative forms of mobility
could have a considerable dampening effect on the automobile industry. The macro-